

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MANUEL OVANTE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

—————
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Superior Court of Maricopa County, Arizona*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

ALEXANDER W. SAMUELS
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

LAURA CHIASSON
*Deputy Solicitor General/
Acting Section Chief of
Capital Litigation
(Counsel of Record)*

GREGORY HAZARD
Senior Litigation Counsel

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
400 West Congress
Suite S-315
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 628-6520
Laura.Chiasson@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 3 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 10 |
| I. The court below did not err in denying Ovante’s claim that his due process rights were violated pursuant to <i>Simmons</i> and <i>Lynch</i> | 10 |
| A. No <i>Simmons</i> error is present because the trial court did not prevent Ovante from informing the jury of his parole ineligibility, and counsel informed the jury that Ovante would spend the rest of his life in prison..... | 11 |
| B. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Ovante’s claim of error in the trial court’s response to the jury question about parole. | 12 |
| II. The state court correctly rejected Ovante’s claim that his guilty plea was involuntary..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023)..... | 7, 10, 12 |
| <i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)..... | 7, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pickens v. Howes</i> , 549 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)..... | 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Bush</i> , 423 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Gourdin</i> , 751 P.2d 997 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Villegas</i> , 281 P.3d 1059 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Greatwalker</i> , 285 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 5 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)..... | 6 |
| | |
| Statutes | |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13–751 (2008)..... | 6 |
| | |
| Rules | |
| Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1..... | 7 |
| Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2..... | 7, 13 |
| Supreme Court Rule 10..... | 10 |
